prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

In preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position in
accordance with IFRS, the following historical information was used:

(i) the audited accounts of ALA as of 30 June 2015;

(ii) the audit reviewed accounts of ALA as of 31 December 2015;

(iii) the audited accounts of TSP as of 30 June 2015; and

(iv) the audited accounts of TSP as of 31 December 2015.

In preparing the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position no alignment
has been made between the accounting policies of ALA and TSP.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of both ALA and TSP.

The acquisition of TSP, if completed, will be accounted for as a business combination
with TSP as the acquirer of ALA under reverse acquisition treatment.

  50

Applabs

Reviewed

TSP

Audited

Subsequent

events

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited Pro
forma

after Offers  31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15

 $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents* 2,299,045 1,013,338 4,286,940 3,081,811 10,681,134

Trade and other receivables 2,346 192,751 -  -  195,097

Loan Receivable -  -  2,450,060 -  2,450,060

Other assets 64,170 -  -  -  64,170

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,365,561 1,206,089 6,737,000 3,081,811 13,390,461

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment 21,958 53,248 -  -  75,206

Trade and other receivables -  87,004 -  -  87,004

Intangible assets 6,666 -  -  -  6,666

Financial assets 882,751 -  -  (500,000) 382,751

TOTAL NON CURRENT
ASSETS 911,375 140,252 -  (500,000) 551,627

TOTAL ASSETS 3,276,936 1,346,341 6,737,000 2,581,811 13,942,088

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 43,625 471,290 -  -  514,915

Provisions 32,897 127,253 -  -  160,150

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 76,522 598,543 -  -  675,065

TOTAL LIABILITIES  76,522 598,543 -  -  675,065

NET ASSETS 3,200,414 747,798 6,737,000 2,581,811 13,267,023

EQUITY

Contributed equity 25,134,626 14,487,959 6,937,000 (16,891,425) 29,668,160

Reserves (112,914) 730,069 -  1,163,637 1,780,792

Accumulated losses (21,821,298) (14,470,230) (200,000) 18,309,599 (18,181,929)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,200,414 747,798 6,737,000 2,581,811 13,267,023

*The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital spent during the period from 1 January
2016 until completion. From 1 January 2016 to 29 February 2016, ALA and TSP have spent approximately $1.32 million on
working capital of ALA and TSP and other expenses related to the Takeover Offer and Prospectus Offer. For the three
months from 1 March 2016 to 31 May 2016, being the expected completion of the Takeover and Prospectus Offer, the
estimated working capital requirement for ALA and TSP combined is estimated to be approximately $950,000 per month.

Notes: